MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

tions of said company may require; with all the powers and CHAP. 600. privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements provided for similar corporations by the laws of this

Said Daniel McCaine shall have power to call the First meeting, first meeting of said corporation, by giving each of the corporators notice in writing, at least five days before such meeting, of the time and place of holding the same, and also publishing the same two weeks successively in the Brunswick Telegraph, a newspaper printed in Brunswick, Cumberland county.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may at their first meeting, and May elect at all other meetings legally notified, elect seven directors, and other officers. such other officers as may be required for the business of the corporation; and may make such by-laws, rules and regulations By-laws, &c. as may be deemed necessary for the government of said corporation, and for conducting the affairs thereof, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state.

Said corporation may sue and be sued by the name of the Brunswick Marble Company; may have a common seal, and may divide their capital stock into as many shares, and provide for the sale and transfer thereof, in such manner as they may deem expedient; but the amount of said capital stock capital stock, shall never exceed one hundred thousand dollars. And said limited. company shall be located in the town of Brunswick.

Further powers.

Location.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 600.

An act to incorporate the Portland Dry Dock Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. St. John Smith, Joseph W. Dyer, Jacob McLellan, corporators. Daniel L. Choate, William Woodbury, Philip Greely, Charles Q. Clapp, Jonas H. Perley, Charles M. Davis, Hall J. Little, Charles Richardson, Francis D. Little, William Chase, Samuel Blanchard, John Yeaton, William Ross, Sylvanus R. Lyman and Charles Dyer, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Portland Dry Corporate name. Dock Company, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a

Снар. 601.

Location. Powers and privileges. Liabilities.

May purchase and hold real estate, &c.

First meeting, how called.

dry dock in the city of Portland, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements of corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

Sect. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Any five of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving two weeks notice in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 601.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Village Corporation, and the Auburn Village Corporation; and to provide for the dissolution and closing up of the affairs of the Lewiston Falls Village Corporation,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Territory incorporated.

Corporate name. incorporated.

Corporate name.

Territory

Corporations, respective duties

Lewiston village corporation entitled to hold certain property.

Sect. 1. The territory described in section one of "An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Village Corporation," approved July thirtieth, one thousand eight hundred and fortynine, lying in the town of Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin, on the east side of the Androscoggin river, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lewiston Village Corporation; and the territory described in said section lying on the west side of said river, in the towns of Danville and Auburn in said county, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Auburn Village Corporation.

Sect. 2. Each corporation hereby created shall assume and cancel one half of all the debts, liabilities and obligations now existing against the Lewiston Falls Village Corporation; and each corporation so doing, the Lewiston Village Corporation shall be entitled to have and own all the property of the Lewiston Falls Village Corporation situated on the east side of